

To be argued by: **Dean L. Pillarella**
Time Requested for Argument: 15 Minutes

Appellate Division Docket No.: 2020-00380

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

KATHLEEN HENRY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION;
RENAUD PIERRELOUIS,

Defendants-Appellants,

CHEN NAKAR,

Defendant.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**MCGIVNEY KLUGER CLARK
& INTOCCIA, P.C.**

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT & PIERRELOUIS

80 Broad Street, 23rd Floor

New York, New York 10004

(212) 509-3456

dpillarella@mcgivneyandkluger.com

Dean L. Pillarella, Esq.
Michael Rawlinson, Esq.
On the brief

Printed on recycled paper

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156496/2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- BRIEF

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
The Accident & Commencement.....	4
<i>Hyatt III</i> Overturns Nevada After Trial	5
The Underlying Trial and Motion	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ARM-OF-STATE AND WAIVER DOCTRINES REQUIRE DISMISSAL	7
II. BECAUSE TRANSIT IS AN ARM OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO SUIT IN NEW YORK’S COURTS ABSENT NEW JERSEY’S CONSENT	9
A) Arm-of-the-State Jurisprudence.....	9
i) <i>Karns v. Shanahan</i>	10
ii) <i>Robinson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i>	13
III. BECAUSE TRANSIT HAS NOT CONSENTED TO SUIT HEREIN, THE ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF INTERSTATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	14
A) Express Consent.....	15
i) NJTCA Provisions	16

ii) Historical and Legislative Context of the NJTCA	19
B) Affirmative Invocation/Litigation Conduct	25
IV. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES OR <i>REMITTITUR</i> THEREOF, AS THE JURY’S AWARD OF \$800,000 FOR PAST AND FUTURE PAIN AND SUFFERING DEVIATED MATERIALLY FROM REASONABLE COMPENSATION, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, A NEW TRIAL IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE	27
A) New Trial on Damages and <i>Remittitur</i>	28
B) New Trial in the Interest of Justice	32
CONCLUSION	35
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alden v. Me., 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 8

Beauchamp v. Amedio, 164 N.J. 111 (N.J. 2000)..... 21

Brooks v. Odom, 150 N.J. 395 (N.J. 1997)..... 23

College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999) 7, 15, 16

Costa v. Jones, 83 N.J. 49 (N.J. 1980) 24

Duman v. Scharf, 2020 NY Slip Op 04537, 5, 186 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep’t
2020)..... 32

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 16

Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth., 535 U.S.
743 (2002) 8

Fleuhr v. City of Cape May, 159 N.J. 532 (N.J. 1999)..... 21

*Florida Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs v. Florida Nursing Home
Ass’n*, 450 U.S. 147 (1981) 16

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) *in passim*

Fuchilla v. Layman, 109 N.J. 319 (1988)..... 21

Goffredo v. City of New York, 2007 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5975 (1st
Dep’t 2007)..... 5

Gunter v. Atlantic C.L.R. Co., 200 U.S. 273 (1906)..... 25

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890) 8

<i>Hess v. PATH</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	10
<i>Hyatt I, Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Hyatt II, Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. ____, 136 S.Ct. 1277 (2016)	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Intercontinental Planning, Ltd. v. Daystrom, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 372 (1969)	18
<i>Jasinski v. New York C. Railroad</i> , 21 A.D.2d 456 (4th Dep’t 1964)	34
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946)	16, 17
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	11
<i>Kielman v. Enterprise Stores, Inc.</i> , 38 A.D.2d 629 (3d Dep’t 1971)	28
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Lopez v. N.J. Transit</i> , 295 N.J. Super. 196, 684 A.2d 986 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Budget Rent a Car Sys.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 253 (2d Dep’t 1997)	5
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Muhammad v. New Jersey Transit</i> , 176 N.J. 185 (N.J. 2003).....	12, 17
<i>Muzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84 (2019).....	19
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 Dall. 77 (1781).....	19
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Wildlife v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2613 (2019)	14
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	2, 19
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	5, 15

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	7, 10
<i>Robinson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3397, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3386 (3d Cir. January 31, 2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	8, 16
<i>Smith v. Rudolph</i> , 151 A.D.3d 58 (1st Dep’t 2017)	34
<i>Thompson v. Toscano</i> , 166 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	30
<i>Trepel v. Hodgins</i> , 183 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2020)	9
<i>T&L Constr. Co. v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 55 N.J. 341 (N.J. 1970).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Weiss v. N.J. Transit</i> , 128 N.J. 376 (N.J. 1992)	12
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	20
<i>Willis v. Dept. of Conservation & Economic Development</i> , 55 N.J. 534 (N.J. 1970).....	21, 22
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 169 N.J. 422, 435 (N.J. 2001).....	17

Statutes and Rules:

§27:1A-2.....	11
§27:25-1 through 25-24.....	11, 12, 13
§27:25-4.....	11
§27:25-4(b)	12
§27:25-4(f).....	13
§27:25-5.....	11

§27:25-13(a), (c)(1)	12
§27:25-13(h)	13
§27:25-15.1(a)	12
§27:25-16	11
§27:25-20	13
§27:25-20(a)	12
§59:8-8	17, 18
§59:9-1	17, 18
§59:9-2(d)	23
22 NYCRR § 1250.8(j)	37
42 U.S.C. §1983	10, 11, 15
45 U.S.C. §51	13

Treatises:

Patrick M. Connors and David D. Siegel, New York Practice, §407, p. 787 (6th ed., Practitioner Treatise Series, 2018)	27, 28
